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1. HEATING OR COOLING MODE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY SELECTED BY THE BAS SYSTEM. INITIAL HEATING OR COOLING MODE SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY SELECTED BY THE BAS SYSTEM. INITIAL SETTING FOR HEATING MODE "ON" SHALL BE BE WHEN THE OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE IS AT OR BELOW 60 DEG F. COOLING MODE SHALL BE ENABLED "ON" WHEN OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE IS AT OR ABOVE 65 DEG F. THESE SETTINGS SHALL BE FULLY ADJUSTABLE IN THE BAS CONTROL SYSTEM. MANUAL OVERRIDE SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR THE OPERATOR.  2. WHEN SYSTEM IS IN COOLING MODE. EXISTING RTU-1 SHALL BE COMMANDED ON AND PROVIDE WHEN SYSTEM IS IN COOLING MODE. EXISTING RTU-1 SHALL BE COMMANDED ON AND PROVIDE SUPPLY AIR AT 55 DEG F. ROOM TEMPERATURE SENSORS SHALL PROVIDE CONTROL TO EXISTING VAV BOX DAMPERS TO MAINTAIN ROOM TEMPERATURE SET POINTS. DUCT PRESSURE SENSOR SHALL CONTROL THE SUPPLY FAN WITH VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE TO MAINTAIN DUCT PRESSURE SETPOINT.  (ADJUSTABLE). FLOW, TEMPERATURES AND PRESSURES SHALL BE MONITORED IN THE BAS SYSTEM. 3. ECONOMIZER MODE SHALL BE ENABLED FOR RTU WHEN OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE IS AT OR ECONOMIZER MODE SHALL BE ENABLED FOR RTU WHEN OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE IS AT OR BELOW 55 DEG F.  4. HYDRONIC PRIMARY AND SECONDARY PUMPING SYSTEM SHALL BE ENABLED/DISABLED BY THE BAS HYDRONIC PRIMARY AND SECONDARY PUMPING SYSTEM SHALL BE ENABLED/DISABLED BY THE BAS SYSTEM.  5. WHEN BAS SYSTEM IS IN HEATING MODE, BOILERS B-1 AND B-2 SHALL BE COMMANDED ON WITH WHEN BAS SYSTEM IS IN HEATING MODE, BOILERS B-1 AND B-2 SHALL BE COMMANDED ON WITH THEIR CORRESPONDING CIRCULATION PUMP IN SEQUENCE TO MAINTAIN A HEATING SUPPLY TEMPERATURE OF 190 DEG F (OA RESET ADJUSTABLE). SUPPLY TEMPERATURE FROM EACH BOILER SHALL BE MONITORED IN THE BAS SYSTEM. BOILER STATUS, PUMP STATUS SHALL BE MONITORED IN THE BAS SYSTEM. PUMP P-1 VARIABLE SPEED DRIVE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR TO MAINTAIN SYSTEM DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE OF 40' TDH (ADJUSTABLE). VAV TERMINAL BOX REHEAT CONTROL 2-WAY VALVES SHALL MODULATE TO MAINTAIN ROOM TEMPERATURE SETPOINTS. 6. BOILER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE OUTDOOR AIR RESET. WHEN OUTDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE IS 60 DEG BOILER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE OUTDOOR AIR RESET. WHEN OUTDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE IS 60 DEG F, BOILER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE SHALL BE 120 DEG F. WHEN OUTDOOR AIR TEMPERATURE IS 25 DEF F, BOILER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE SHALL BE 190 DEG F. ALL SETPOINTS SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE IN BAS SYSTEM. 7. ALL TEMPERATURE, PRESSURE, FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE DISPLAYED IN THE BAS CONTROL ALL TEMPERATURE, PRESSURE, FLOW SENSORS SHALL BE DISPLAYED IN THE BAS CONTROL SYSTEM. 8. SMOKE DETECTOR(S) (SD) WILL SHUT DOWN RTU UPON DETECTION OF SMOKE.  SMOKE DETECTOR(S) (SD) WILL SHUT DOWN RTU UPON DETECTION OF SMOKE.  9. SEE SPECIFICATION 230993 SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SEE SPECIFICATION 230993 SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 
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NOTES

ELECTRICAL

VOLTS/
PHASE

STATIC FAN

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

SHOWN FOR THE COOLING AIRFLOW AND SECONDLY FOR THE HEATING AIRFLOW.
UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DUAL MINIMUM SET POINT TO REFLECT FIRSTLY THE MINIMUM SETPOINT

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

VAV-PRESS IND.

FACTORY INSTALL CONTROLLER AND ACTUATOR SUPPLIED BY TEMPERATURE CONTROL CONTRACTOR.

VAV-8

VAV-9

VAV-10

(1)
(2)

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

CLASSRMS/LIBRARY.

OFFICES

NURSES

CORRIDOR

DESV

DESV

DESV

DESV

VAV-5

VAV-6

VAV-7

VAV-1

VAV-2

VAV-3

VAV-4

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

TITUS

CLERICAL

OFFICES (SW)

MULTIPURPOSE

MULTIPURPOSE

RECEPTION

KITCHEN

DESV

DESV

DESV

DESV

DESV

DESV
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325
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16X15

24X18
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185
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92.1 60
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37.4
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2.1

185 4.8

2

2

2

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

(1) (2)

1.5

1.0

1.0

0.20 1.5

WITH UNIT-MOUNTED THERMOSTAT

PROVIDE WITH 12" HIGH ROOF CURB WITH INTEGRAL AUTOMATIC DAMPER SUPPLIED BY FAN MANUFACTURER.

PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED DISCONNECT SWITCH.

PROVIDE WITH HANGING VIBRATION ISOLATORS.

PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED FAN SPEED CONTROLLER.
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175

450

450

460

1200

790

2250
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2330

3100
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1.25 24X18
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40 540

UH-4

(1)

TRANE

(2)

MARK

(3)

(4)

MFR.

(1)

EF-1

EF-2

COOK

COOK

MARK MFR.

(MBH) (FT. HD.)

0.15

0.15

0.65

0.65
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0.15

185

185
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185

28.7

19.0

120.7

120.7

89.0
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26.2 60

1.1

1.6

6.9
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5.1

2

2

3

3

2

1.5 1

60-S 27 60 750 2.8

(1)  (2)

(1)  (2)

(1)  (2)

(1)  (2)

(1)  (2)

(1)  (2)

1.0

1.0

2.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1/300.16 280 120/1 (1)

CORE BLDG.

DISHWASHER

MODEL CAP
HEAT

EWT
(F°)(F°)

EAT GPM

VENT. DOWN BLAST
CENTRIFUGAL ROOF

TYPE

70C15DH

100C10

MODEL SERVICE

HP
WATER

PD CFM
PHASE
VOLTS/

PRESS.
(IN. W.C.)

300

125 0..375

0..375

CFM

700

1075

1/10

1/25

RPM HP

LAYOUT AND SCREENING OF RTU. RTU PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR SMALLER IN SIZE THAN THE ONE SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
MANUFACTURERS LISTED IN SPECIFICATION SHALL REVIEW ROOF PLAN SHEET M-2 TO VERFIY IF ANY DERATION IS NECESSARY BASED ON

UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 2", 30% EFFICIENT FILTERS, FARR 30-30 OR EQUAL BY AMERICAN AIR FILTER.
UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TWO POWERED EXHAUST (RELIEF) FANS SIZED FOR 25% EACH OF TOTAL DESIGN FLOW AT 0.25" ESP.  FANS SHALL BE TWO SPEED (HIGH AND LOW).

MIN.
OUTSIDE

CFM
AIR

YCD600A

HIGH STAGE IS TOTAL HEATING CAPACITY.

MODEL

(4)

(1)
(2)
(3)

RTU-1

MARK

TRANE

MFR. NO.

41

(COOLING)

NOMINAL
TONS

16,000R22

CFM
UNITREFRIG.

400/300

(HI/LOW)

HEATING FUEL

INDIRECT FIRED GAS HEATING SECTION

INPUT
MBH

FUEL

420.6

DX COOLING COIL

MBH
CAP.

SENS.

491.82875

TOT.
CAP.
MBH

79.0/65.3 GAS
NAT.

ENT. AIR
DB/WB

°F
TYPE

2 324/243

(3)

STAGES
FIRING

(HI/LOW)

CAP.
MBH

TOT.

(3)

AIR
COOLED

CONDENSER

TYPE

SUPPLY FAN

1000

BTU/CF
VALUE

HEATING

2.0 15

HP
EXT.
S.P.

IN W.C.
OF

NO.

COMP.

COMPRESSORS

105 3

TEMP.
°F

AMBIENT.

8.5 208

EER
MIN VOLTS

PROVIDE WITH MOTOR STARTER W/ MANUAL RESET TOGGLE SWITCH AND THERMAL OVERLOAD.

PROVIDE WITH DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH MOTOR OVERLOAD PROTECTION INSTALLED IN WIRING TO MOTOR.

RECESSED WALL

(2)

(1)

CUH-1 MAIN ENTRY RW-02VULCAN 3560230 1/15 0.915.6 185 1200.25 1 60 (1) (2)

(1) (2) (3)

NOTES

DIRECT

DIRECT

DRIVE
TYPE

(3)

NOTES

3 (1) (2)

PHASE

COOKEF-3 90C15DM CORE BUILDING 350 0.625 1715 DIRECT120/11/8

COOKEF-4 90SQ15D UNIT 'A' 350 0.5 1075 DIRECT120/11/6 (2) (3) (4)

COOKEF-5 90SQ15D UNIT 'B' 425 0.5 1075 DIRECT120/11/6

COOKEF-6 90SQ15D UNIT 'C' 350 0.5 1075 DIRECT120/11/6
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VENTTILATOR
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